
Page 1 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

 
 
 

 

Date : 14 June 2023 

 
Project Title 

: Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for CGGAD for FY 2023  

Method of 
Procurement 

: Negotiated Procurement – Two Failed Biddings (Section 53.1 of 
the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184) 

ITB No. : RFQ-0623-001 

 Brief Description : 

The procurement of Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for 
CGGAD for FY 2023 has been programmed by CGGAD to 
address the lack of equipment necessary for the performance of 
the Office’s various day-to-day duties, functions, and activities.  

 Delivery  
 Schedule 

: 
Within Sixty (60) calendar days from the date of receipt by the 

winning supplier of the Notice to Proceed 

Approved Budget 
for the Contract 
(ABC) 

: Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Pesos (PhP 213,000.00). 

Fee for the Sale 
of Request for 
Quotation (RFQ) 

: 
Complete details of the project are indicated in the RFQ which will be 
available to prospective bidders at the Coast Guard Human Resource 
Management Command at no charge.   

Schedule for 
Negotiations 

: 

June 19, 2023 (Monday), 02:30 PM Venue:  Coast Guard Human 

Resource Management Command – Satellite Training Institute 

(CGHRMC-STI) Conference Room, 56 ML Quezon Street., Purok 1, 

New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City 

Deadline for the 
Submission and 
Receipt of the 
Best Offer/s 

: 

June 23, 2023 (Friday), 02:30 PM (Sealed Quotation) 

 Venue:  Coast Guard Human Resource Management Command – 
Satellite Training Institute (CGHRMC-STI) Conference Room, 56 ML 
Quezon Street., Purok 1, New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City  

Opening and 
Preliminary 
Examination  of 
the Best Offer/s 

: 

June 23, 2023 (Friday), 02:30 PM (Sealed Quotation) 

 Venue:  Coast Guard Human Resource Management Command – 
Satellite Training Institute (CGHRMC-STI) Conference Room, 56 ML 
Quezon Street., Purok 1, New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City 

Please submit the envelope containing the accomplished RFQ form and required documents 
to the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), Coast Guard Human Resource Management 
Command (CGHRMC), 56 ML Quezon Street., Purok 1, New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City, 
Philippines 



Page 2 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

 
 

Sir / Madam: 
 

In accordance with the Technical Specifications and General Conditions for the 
aforementioned project stated herewith, kindly fill up and submit your lowest quotation. 

 
For any inquiries or clarifications, please contact the Coast Guard Human Resource 
Management Command (CGHRMC) at (+63) 968-880-7210 and look for CG ENS ALEUNA 
SIGRID D PALITA, Head, CGHRMC BAC Secretariat  

 
Thank you. 

 
 
 
 

CG CAPT ARBIE T CASPILLO 
Chairperson, CGHRMC BAC 

The envelope shall bear the following information in capital letters: 

1. Title and reference number of the project; and 

2. Name, address, and contact details (telephone/cellphone numbers and/or e- 
mail address) of the Bidder. 



Page 3 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

Dear Mr. Sir/Ma’am: 
 

In accordance with your request, the following is our quotation for your requirement: 
 

I. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Name of Project: Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for CGGAD for FY 2023 

   Statement of 
Brand 

Offered 
(Please 
indicate 

the brand 
to be 

offered) 

   Compliance 

ITEMS Unit Qty (Please fill up 
each row with 

   either: 

   “Comply” or 

   “Not Comply”) 

Photo Camera – DSLR 

• 24 MP Resolution or Higher 

• 1080 Full HD Video 

• Color: Black 

• Wifi, HDMI Capable 

• CMOS Sensor 

• Lp-E10 Rechargeable Li-Ion Battery 

With At Least  

• 860 MAH 

• With Accessories: 

• 18-55 Mm Lens 

• 16 G Sd Card Class 10 48 Mb/S 

• Lc-E10e Charger 

• Detachable Standard Charging 

• Tripod: Aluminum and Plastic, 1460 

Mm Max Height 

• Camera Bag 

pc 1 

  

Desktop Computer 

• Processor: Core i5-10400 

• Mother Board: H510M-E 

• RAM: 8GB DDR4 

• Hard Disk Drive: 500GB HDD and 
240GB NVME M.2 

• Monitor: 24 inches Wide Screen LED 

• Wi-Fi Dongle: AC600 

• Keyboard and Mouse 

• AVR (Automatic Voltage Regulator) 
Black 

Inclusions: 

• Genuine Operating System 
 
 
 
 

units 4 

  

Name of Project: Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for CGGAD for FY 2023 



Page 4 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

ITEMS Unit Qty 

Statement of 
Compliane 

(Please fill up 
each row with 

either: 
“Comply” or 

“Not Comply”) 

Brand 
Offered 
(Please 
indicate 

the brand 
to be 

offered) 

Printer 

• Functions: Print, Copy, Scan 

• Multitasking supported: Yes 

• Print speed black: Normal up to 16 ppm 

• Print speed color: Normal up to 16 ppm 

• Duty cycle (monthly, A4) up to 30,000 
pages 

• Recommended monthly page volume 

• 150 x 1500 

• Print Quality and Colored: up to 600 x 
600 dpi 

• HP EPRINT capability: Yes 

• Mobile printing capability: HP ePrint, 
Apple Airprint 

• Mopria certified, Wireless Direct  

• Printing, Mobile Apps 

• Wireless capability: Built-in  

 
units 

 
3 

  

Television 

• Display Type: LED  

• Screen Size: 55 inches  

• Resolution: 3840 x 2160 4K Ultra HD 
Wide  

• Available Refresh Rate: 120 Hz 

• HDMI: Available (at least 3 HDMI Ports)  

• Ethernet Input (LAN): Available USB: 
Available (at least 2  

• USB Ports) Wifi: Available (Version 5.0) 

• Smart TV OS: webOS Alexa: Available 
(Built-in) Broadcasting  

• System Digital TV Reception: Available  

• Analog TV Reception: Available  

• Accessories:  

• Remote Control: Available  

• Batteries: Available 

• Power Cable: Available  

• Mounting: Wall Mount and 

• Regular Stand 

pc 1 

  

 General Terms and Conditions 

 Requirement/s if awarded the contract: 

 

Delivery Period and Completeness: Within Sixty (60) 
calendar days from the date of receipt by the winning supplier 
of the Notice to Proceed. 

 
Delivery Site: Coast Guard Human Resource Management     

  



Page 5 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

Name of Project: Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for CGGAD for FY 2023 

 Statement of 
Compliane 

(Please fill up 
each row with 

either: 
“Comply” or 

“Not Comply”) 

Brand 
Offered 
(Please 
indicate 

the brand 
to be 

offered) 

Command, #56 M.L. Quezon St., Purok 1, New Lower 
Bicutan, Taguig City 
 

Site Delivery Inspection (as Applicable): Coast Guard 

Human Resource Management Command, #56 M.L. 

Quezon St., Purok 1, New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City 

Defective items duly identified during the delivery shall be 

replaced within three (3) calendar days from receipt of the 

Notice to Rectify coming from the end-user and/or Technical 

Inspection and Acceptance Committee (TIAC). 

 

Warranty Period/Coverage of Warranty: Minimum of one (1) 
year upon acceptance/delivery principal place of business. 
 
Pre-Delivery Inspection: To be checked by at least majority 
of the TIAC Members at the principal place of business. 
 
Acceptance Parameters: The inspection and test shall be 
conducted at the Coast Guard Human Resource 
Management Command, #56 M.L. Quezon St., Purok 1, 
New Lower Bicutan, Taguig City by the end-user and the 
Technical Inspection and Acceptance Committee (TIAC). 
 
Only items in conformity with the required quantity and 
technical specifications shall be accepted. 
 
Brochures or sample pictures of each item for pre-approval of 
the TWG to comply with the acceptance parameters. 
 
Inspection and Tests 
The Procuring Entity or its representative shall have the right 
to inspect and/or to test the Goods to confirm their conformity 
to the Project specifications at no extra cost to the Procuring 
Entity in accordance with the Generic Procurement Manual. All 
reasonable facilities and assistance for the inspection and 
testing of Goods, including access to drawings and production 
data, shall be provided by the Supplier to the authorized 
inspectors at no charge to the Procuring Entity. 

  



Page 6 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

Notes: 
1) No portion of the contract shall be sub-contracted; 
2) Project shall be awarded as One (1) Project having several items that shall be awarded 

as one contract; and  
3) Price Quotation (unit and total prices) shall be rounded off up to two (2) decimal places. 



Page 7 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

II. FINANCIAL QUOTATION 
 

Name of Project: Supply and Delivery of ICT Equipment for CGGAD for FY 2023 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR SCOPE OF 
WORK 

BEST 
OFFER/QUOTATION 

ITEMS Qty    Unit Unit Cost 
(VAT 

Exclusive, 
Zero-Rated 
Transaction) 

Total Cost 
(VAT 

Exclusive, 
Zero-Rated 
Transaction) 

 Photo Camera – DSLR 

• 24 MP Resolution or Higher 

• 1080 Full HD Video 

• Color: Black 

• Wifi, HDMI Capable 

• CMOS Sensor 

• Lp-E10 Rechargeable Li-Ion Battery 

With At Least  

• 860 MAH 

• With Accessories: 

• 18-55 Mm Lens 

• 16 G Sd Card Class 10 48 Mb/S 

• Lc-E10e Charger 

• Detachable Standard Charging 

• Tripod: Aluminum and Plastic, 1460 

Mm Max Height 

• Camera Bag 

1 pc 

  

 Desktop Computer 

• Processor: Core i5-10400 

• Mother Board: H510M-E 

• RAM: 8GB DDR4 

• Hard Disk Drive: 500GB HDD and 
240GB NVME M.2 

• Monitor: 24 inches Wide Screen 
LED 

• Wi-Fi Dongle: AC600 

• Keyboard and Mouse 

• AVR (Automatic Voltage Regulator) 
Black 

Inclusions: 

• Genuine Operating System 
 

4 pcs 

  



Page 8 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

Printer 

• Functions: Print, Copy, Scan 

• Multitasking supported: Yes 

• Print speed black: Normal up to 16 
ppm 

• Print speed color: Normal up to 16 
ppm 

• Duty cycle (monthly, A4) up to 
30,000 pages 

• Recommended monthly page 
volume: 150 x 1500 

• Print Quality and Colored: up to 600 
x 600 dpi 

• HP EPRINT capability: Yes 

• Mobile printing capability: HP ePrint, 
Apple Airprint 

• Mopria certified, Wireless Direct  

• Printing, Mobile Apps 

• Wireless capability: Built-in  
 

3 pcs 

  

Television 

• Display Type: OLED  

• Screen Size: 55 inches  

• Resolution: 3840 x 2160 4K Ultra 
HD Wide  

• Available Refresh Rate: 120 Hz 

• HDMI: Available (at least 3 HDMI 
Ports)  

• Ethernet Input (LAN): Available 
USB: Available (at least 2  

• USB Ports) Wifi: Available (Version 
5.0) 

• Smart TV OS: webOS Alexa: 
Available (Built-in) Broadcasting  

• System Digital TV 
Reception:Available  

• Analog TV Reception: Available  

• Accessories:  

• Remote Control: Available  

• Batteries: Available 

• Power Cable: Available  

• Mounting: Wall Mount and Regular 
Stand 
 

1 pc 

  

 Grand Total Cost for 

- (VAT Exclusive, Zero-Rated 
Transaction) 

  PhP
 ___________________________________
_____ 

 
Amount in words of Grand Total Cost for 
(VAT Exclusive, Zero- Rated Transaction) 

Php_______________________________________
___________________________________________
_________ 

 

VALIDITY OF OFFER: One hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the
 date of Submission, Receipt, Opening and
 Preliminary Examination of Best Offer/Quotation



Page 9 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

III. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 
 

Upon submission of your best offer, kindly also submit the following: 
 

1. Valid and updated PhilGEPS Registration Certificate (Platinum Membership) in 
accordance with Section 8.5.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184, if registered 
under the Platinum category; Provided that all of the eligibility documents submitted 
to PhilGEPS are maintained and updated; 

 
The PhilGEPS Certificate of Platinum Registration and Membership in accordance 
with Section 8.5.2 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184 and GPPB Resolution No. 
15-2021 shall contain the following caveat to reflect that through the submission of 
said Certificate, the Bidder certifies: 

 

a. The authenticity, genuineness, validity, and completeness of the copy of the 

original eligibility documents submitted; 

b. The veracity of the statements and information contained therein; 

c. That the Certificate is not a guaranty that the named registrant will be declared 

eligible without first being determined to be such for that particular bidding nor is it 

evidence that the same has passed the post- qualification stage; and 

d. That any finding of concealment, falsification, or misrepresentation of any of the 

eligibility documents submitted, or the contents thereof shall be a ground for 

disqualification of the Bidder from further participation in the bidding process, 

without prejudice to the imposition of appropriate administrative, civil and criminal 

penalty in accordance with the laws. 

It shall likewise state that for the purpose of updating the said Certificate, all Class 
“A” Eligibility Documents covered by Section 8.5.2 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA 
9184 supporting the veracity, authenticity and validity of the Certificate shall remain 
current and updated, and that failure by the prospective bidder to update its Certificate 
with the current and updated Class “A” Eligibility Documents covered by the afore-
cited Section of the same IRR shall result in the automatic suspension of the validity 
of its Certificate until such time that all of the expired Class “A” Eligibility Documents 
has been updated. 

 
ADDITIONAL NOTES: 

 

1. Bidders shall provide the correct and accurate information required in this form. 

 

2. Offers/quotations submitted exceeding the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) 
shall be rejected. 

 

3. The prices quoted are to be paid in Philippine Currency. 
 

4. All prices quoted are INCLUSIVE of all applicable duties, government permits, fees, 
and other charges relative to the acquisition and delivery of items to CGHRMC, but 
should be VAT-Exclusive, Zero-Rated. 

 

5. For the purpose of standardization of offer/quotations, this RFQ Form will prevail 
over all kinds and forms of offer/quotation. In case of price discrepancy over the 
amounts in words and in figures, the amount in words will prevail. 

 



Page 10 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

6. Please be reminded that alternative best offers/quotations/proposals shall not be 
allowed. Alternative best offers/quotations/proposals are defined as an offer by the 
prospective supplier in addition or as a substitute to its original quotation. A 
quotation/best offer with options is also considered as alternative quotation. 

 

7. Award of contract shall be made to the supplier, contractor or consultant determined 
to have the Single or Lowest Calculated and Responsive Quotation (for goods and 
infrastructure projects) or Single or Highest Rated and Responsive Proposal (for 
consulting services). 

 

8. Award of contract shall be made to the lowest calculated offer/quotation which 
complies with the minimum technical specifications and other terms and conditions 
stated herein. 

 

9. Any interlineations, erasures or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or 
initiated by you or any of your duly authorized representative/s. 

 

10. CGHRMC shall have the right to inspect and/or to test the goods to confirm their 
conformity to the technical specifications. 

 

11. To guarantee the faithful performance of the winning bidder’s obligations, it shall post 
a Performance Security prior to the signing of the contract, in accordance with any of 
the following schedule: 

 

Form of Security 
Amount in Percentage of 

Total Contract Price 

Cash or cashier’s/manager’s check issued by a 

Universal or Commercial Bank; 

 
 
 

Five Percent (5%) 
 
 
 

Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit 

issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, 

however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by 

a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign 

bank; or 

Surety Bond callable upon demand issued by a surety 

or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance 

Commission as authorized to issue such security 

specifically for the contract awarded. 

 
Thirty Percent (30%) 

 
The Performance Security shall remain valid until the issuance of a Certificate of 
Acceptance (issuance of the IAR); Provided that CGHRMC has no claims filed 
against the contract awardee or the surety or insurance company. 

 

12. The winning supplier agrees to pay a penalty of at least equal to one-tenth of one 
percent (1/10 of 1%) of the cost of the unperformed portion for every day of delay, 
including non-working days (i.e. Saturday and Sunday), legal holidays or special non-
working holidays. CGHRMC shall rescind the contract once the cumulative amount 
of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, 
without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it. 

 

13. In order to assure that patent or latent defects shall be corrected by the Supplier, a 
warranty shall be required from the Supplier for a minimum period one (1) year for 
non-expendable supplies or three (3) months for expendable supplies. The obligation 
for the warranty shall be covered by, at the Supplier’s option, either retention money 
in an amount equivalent to at least one percent (1%) of every progress payment, or a 



Page 11 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

special bank guarantee equivalent to at least one percent (1%) of the total Contract 
Price. The said amounts shall only be released after the lapse of the warranty period; 
provided, however, that the Supplies/Equipment delivered are free from patent and 
latent defects and all the conditions imposed under this Contract have been fully met. 

 

14. Other terms and conditions relative to the project are provided in the attached 
Purchase/Service Contract. 

 
PROCEDURES: 

 

1. Prospective bidders may download the Request for Quotations (RFQ) free of charge 
from the following websites: Philippine Coast Guard website 
(www.coastguard.gov.ph) and PhilGEPS website (www.philgeps.gov.ph) and may 
be allowed to submit their best offers/quotations provided that bidders shall pay the fee 
for the RFQ not later than the deadline for the Submission and Receipt of the Best 
Offers/Quotations. 

 

2. Bidders, except those who have previously participated in the last two (2) failed biddings 
and Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings), are required to pay the applicable 
fee for the sale of RFQ not later than the deadline for the Submission and Receipt of the 
Best Offers/Quotation. A copy of the PCG Official Receipt shall be presented as proof of 
payment. 

 

3. The RFQ must be completed without any alterations to its format, and no substitute 
form shall be accepted. All blank spaces shall be filled in with the information requested. 

 

4. Any requirements, guidelines, documents, clarifications, or other information relative to 
the negotiations that are communicated by the BAC to a supplier, contractor, or 
consultant shall be communicated on an equal basis to all other suppliers, contractors, 
or consultants engaging in negotiations with the BAC relative to the procurement. 

 

5. The prospective bidders shall be given equal time and opportunity to negotiate and 
discuss the technical and financial requirements of the project to be able to submit a 
responsive quotation or proposal. 

 

6. Technical Specifications/Scope of Work and additional Terms and Conditions of the 
program/project/activity shall be fully discussed during Negotiations. In case there are 
changes in the requirements and/or technical specifications made after the 
consultations/negotiations, these shall be communicated on an equal basis. 

 

7. Bidders should be responsible for securing copies of the Supplemental/Bid Bulletins at 
the website of the Philippine Coast Guard and/or the PhilGEPS. 

 

8. Copies of the Supplemental Bid Bulletins shall also be issued either through fax or 
electronic mail to all prospective bidders who purchased the RFQ. 

 

9. Following completion of the negotiations, the BAC shall request all suppliers, 
contractors, or consultants in the proceedings to submit, on a specified date, time, and 
venue, the best offer based on the final technical and financial requirements. 

 

10. In all cases the best offer should be VAT Exclusive, Zero-Rated Transaction, and not 
exceed the ABC. 

 

11. During the Submission, Receipt, Opening and Preliminary Examination of the Best Offer/s 
or Proposal/s, the BAC shall check the submitted best offer/s and other required 



Page 12 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

documents using a non-discretionary pass/fail criteria. The BAC shall check the 
submitted documents of each bidder against a checklist of required documents to 
ascertain if they are all present, using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion. If a bidder 
submits the required document, it shall be rated “passed” for that particular requirement. 
In this regard, offer/s or proposal/s that fail to include any requirement or are incomplete 
or patently insufficient shall be considered as “failed”. Otherwise, the BAC shall rate the 
best offer as “Passed”. 

 

12. All qualified bidders shall undergo detailed bid evaluation to check the completeness of 
their best offers/quotations/proposals and consider computational errors. During the 
detailed evaluation of the best offer, CGHRMC BAC shall identify the bidder having the 
Lowest or Single Calculated Quotation/Best Offer (for goods or infrastructure projects) or 
Highest or Single Rated Proposal (for consulting services). 

 

13.  CGHRMC BAC shall select the successful offer on the basis of the best offer/s submitted 
by the bidder having the Lowest or Single Calculated Quotation/Best Offer (for goods or 
infrastructure projects) or Highest or Single Rated Proposal (for consulting services) which 
complies with CGHRMC’s requirements. 

 

14. The BAC shall recommend the award of contract to the Head of the Procuring Entity 
(HOPE) or its duly authorized representative in favor of the supplier, contractor or 
consultant determined to have the Single or Lowest Calculated and Responsive 
Quotation (for goods or infrastructure projects) or Single or Highest Rated and 
Responsive Proposal (for consulting services) at the bidders calculated financial best 
offer or submitted the financial best offer, whichever is lower. 

 

15. In accordance with Government Procurement Policy Board (GPPB) Circular 06- 2005 - 
Tie-Breaking Method, the BAC shall use a non-discretionary and non- discriminatory 
measure based on sheer luck or chance, which is “DRAW LOTS,” in the event that two (2) 
or more bidders have been post-qualified and determined as the bidder having the Lowest 
Calculated and Responsive Offer/Quotation (for goods and infrastructure projects) or 
Highest Rated and Responsive Proposal (for consulting services) to determine the final 
bidder having the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Offer/Quotation (for goods and 
infrastructure projects) or Highest Rated and Responsive Proposal (for consulting 
services), based on the following procedures: 

 

a) In alphabetical order, the bidders shall pick one rolled paper. 
 

b) The lucky bidder who would pick the paper with a “CONGRATULATIONS” 
remark shall be declared as the winning bidder having the LCRB and 
recommended for award of the contract. 

 

16. CGHRMC reserves the right to accept or reject any offer/quotation, and to annul the 
procurement process and reject all offers/quotations at any time prior to contract award, 
without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 13 of 13 
Request for Quotation - Negotiated Procurement (Two-Failed Biddings) 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ICT EQUIPMENT FOR CGGAD FOR FY 2023   

Under RFQ No. RFQ-0623-001 
 

0623-001 

 

BIDDER’S COMMITMENT: 
 

We hereby agree and bind ourselves to the terms and conditions herein specified, to the 
manner of procurement and evaluation set up by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), to 
the provisions of the Purchase Order / Contract and to the rules and regulations of the 
Government and Coast Guard Human Resource Management Command (CGHRMC). 

 

We understand that CGHRMC is not bound to accept the lowest or any offer/quotation it may 
receive. 

 
 

Very truly yours, 
 
 

 
Signature over Printed Name 

TIN:   
 

 
Position 

 

 
Company Represented 

TIN:   
 

 

 
Address / Tel. No. / Fax No. 


